Bid

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF VACVISION ENVIRONMENTAL LLC PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 16-C-00022; CITYWIDE BOX CULVERT REHABILITATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$789,675; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2016, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of VacVision Environmental LLC be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of VacVision Environmental LLC in the total amount of \$789,675 for construction of the Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This resolution provides \$789,657.00 for the construction of Box Culvert Rehabilitation project for the Transportation and Stormwater Services Department within the FY16 Bank Note Stormwater Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON

OCT 0 6 2016

CHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CKY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

*1% for Art: No

12016-26

Contract 16-C-00022; Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation



PROPOSAL

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Name of Bidder VacVision Environmental, LLC
(813) 626-0700 - benroese@vac-vision.com
Business Phone Number and Email Address
VacVision Environmental, LLC - 10200 US Hwy 92 East, Tampa, FL 33610
Business Name and Mailing Address
(813) 626-0700 - Benjamin Roese
Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits
Benjamin Roese - 20-5007200
Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number
Date of Proposal 08/02/2016
Applicable License Number: CUC057159
(If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks):
Names and Residential Addresses of Partners
Please see attached list of Managing Members
(If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks):
Organized under the laws of the State of
Names and Address of President
Name and Address of Vice President
Name and Address of Secretary
Names and Address of Treasurer



10200 US Hwy 92 EAST + Tampa, FL 33610 + (813) 626-0700 + FAX (813) 626-0777

Owners / Officers

Name	Address	Phone #	DL # and State	% of Ownership	Title
Wesley A. Kingery	316 Brown Farm Way Taylors, SC 29687	(813) 751-5652	K526-881-81-254-0 Florida	10	Managing Member
Benjamin T. Roese	2103 South Occident Street Tampa, FL 33629	(813) 918-0439	R200-078-72-006-0 Florida	22.5	Managing Member
William C. Roese, Jr.	10200 US Hwy 92 East Tampa, FL 33610	(813) 489-3108	R200-923-72-448-0 Florida	22.5	Managing Member
William C. Roese, Sr.	9040 Olde Hickory Circle Fort Myers, FL 33912	(813) 714-8659	R200-923-35-266-0 Florida	22.5	Managing Member
Richard F. Roese	3328 Catalina Court Bay City, MI 48706	(813) 626-0700	R200-738-255-744 Michigan	22.5	Managing Member

Contract 16-C-00022; Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

- (1) That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2) That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3) That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (4) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- (5) That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(6)	That the	e Bidder	
		Has; Treasury Number	
	X	Has not	
	(Check	applicable box)	

previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375.

(7) That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

Item No.	Description	ŧi.	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	rice	Total Computed Price	
0100-01	Contingency	SJ		1 Forty-Six Thousand Dollars and No Cents	8	46,000.00 \$	46,000.00	
0101-01	Mobilization	S	-	Fifty-Nine Thousand Dollars and No Cents	٠	\$ 000.000 \$	59,000.00	
0101-02	Emergency Mobilization	S	-	1 One Thousand Dollars and No Cents	89	1,000.00 \$	1,000.00	
0102-01	Work Zone Signs	8	100	Ten Dollars and No Cents	69	10.00	1,000.00	
0102-02	Barricades Type I or II	9	90	Three Dollars and No Cents	s,	3.00	150.00	
0102-03	Cones	<u> </u>	300	Three Dollars and No Cents	s	3.00	00.006	
0102-04	Light Towers	9	10	Fifty Dollars and No Cents	s	\$0.00	500.0	
0102-05	Flagman	<u> </u>	10	One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents	s	150.00	1,500.00	
0102-06	Arrow Board	9	100	Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents	မာ	25.00 \$	2,500.00	
0102-07	Variable Message Board	9	5	Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents	s	35.00	175.00	
0103-01	Silt Fence	R	100	Three Dollars and No Cents	ss	3.00	300.00	
0104-01	Floating Silt Barrier	느	20	Fifteen Dollars and No Cents	s.	15.00	750.00	
0142-01	Import Clean Fill material		100	Twelve Dollars and No Cents	ss	12.00	1,200.00	
0142-02	Removal of Unsuitable Material	ζ	100	Twenty Dollars and No Cents	89	20.00	2,000.00	
0170-01	Hydraulic Cleaning of Box Culvert	5	5,000	Fifty Five Dollars and No Cents	s	\$5.00	275,000.00	
0170-02	Mechanical Cleaning of Box Culvert	5	200	Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents	69	25.00 \$	12,500.00	-

	Description	Chit	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	Total Computed Price
Sa	Disposal of Debris from Culvert	ζ	20	One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents	125.00	2,500.00
90 al	Video and Photographic Inspection of Box Culvert	Ę	5000	Fifteen Dollars and No Cents	15.00	75,000.00
Pern	8" Permanent Base Replacement*	SY	300	Fifteen Dollars and No Cents	15.00	4,500.00
man	Permanent Pavement Surface Replacement*	Ł	50	One Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents	180.00	9,000.00
cret	Concrete Driveway Replacement*	SY	100	Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents	35.00	3,500.00
Of	City of Tampa Type 1 Inlet - 4 feet to 6 feet deep	EA	1	Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents	6,250.00	6,250.00
r of 1	City of Tampa Type 1 Inlet - 6 feet to 8 feet deep	EA	-	Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents	6,250.00	6,250.00
r of 1	City of Tampa Manhole Access 12" to 24"*	EA	-	Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents	2,000.00	2,000.00
/ of J	City of Tampa Manhole Access 24" to 36"*	EA	1	Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents	2,000.00	2,000.00
P.C.	15" RCP Storm Pipe Class III*	7	50	Ninety Five Dollars and No Cents	\$ 95.00	4,750.00
SS	18* RCP Storm Pipe Class III*	7	50	Ninety Five Dollars and No Cents	95.00	4,750.00
SS.	24" RCP Storm Pipe Class III*	F	50	One Hundred Twenty Dollars and No Cents	120.00	6,000.00
× 23	14" x 23" ERCP Storm Pipe Class III*	F	50	One Hundred Twenty Dollars and No Cents	120.00	8,000.00
× 30	19" x 30" ERCP Storm Pipe Class III*	'n	50	One Hundred Twenty Dollars and No Cents	120.00	6,000.00
Sod*		λS	600	Seven Dollars and No Cents	\$ 7.00	4,200.00
S S	Crack Injection Repair	"	800	Seventy Five Dollars and No Cents	\$ 75.00	\$ 60,000.00
aling	Sealing Cracks and Concrete Surfaces	R	800	Sixty Five Dollars and No Cents	\$ 65.00	\$ 52,000.00

Total Computed Price		45,000.00	31,500.00	4,000.00	8,000.00	20,000.00	4,000.00	9,000.00	9,000.00		789,675.00	Control of the contro	0		
Unit Price		450.00 \$	315.00 \$	4,000.00 \$	2,000.00 \$	20,000.00 \$	40.00	150.00	150.00 \$	69.	Total \$	THE STATE OF THE S			
	Н	49	ts &	8	49	49	49	S	s,	49					
Unit Price in Words		Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents	Three Hundred Fifteen Dollars and No Cents	Four Thousand Dollars and No Cents	Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents	Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents	Forty Dollars and No Cents	One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents	Once Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents						
Approx. Quantity		100	100	1	4	-	100	9	90						
Unit		SY	SY	Æ	E	Æ	SF	LBS	LBS						
Description		Minor Spall Repair	Major Spall Repair	Top Slab Inlet Access Repair	Culvert Root Intrusion Repair	Artesian Well Repair	Restore Spalled Areas with Gunite	Void Filling Repair	Joint Sealing Repair		*Denotes Contingent Items (See sp-49)				
Item No.		D-0960	Q-0960	∃-0960	0960-F	9-0960	H-0960	1-0960	r-0960		į.				

Contract 16-C-00022; Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation

Computed Total Price In	Words:			
Seven Hundred Eight	ty Nine Thousand Six Hun	dred Sevety Five		
		dollars and 2	Zero	cents.
Computed Total Price in	Figures: \$_789,675.00			
The bidder acknowledge have been taken into ac	es that the following addenda count in this proposal: #1 N/	have been received	d and that the change	es covered by the addendun
The bidder acknowledge	es the requirements of the Cit	y of Tampa's Equal	Business Opportunit	y Program.
	nat included in the various iter ty Act (90096), (Laws of Fla.)			
Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A. None	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Required				
D.				
).			»	A
-			Total Cost \$	0.00
	3/1			
Signed	/			

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.



Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan Guidelines
for Women/Minority Business Enterprise\Small Local Business Enterprise Participation
City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program
(MBD Form 50 - detailed instructions on page 2 of 2)

Con	tract Name Citywide Boxculvert Rehabilitation		Bid Date 08/02/2016
Bidd	der/Proposer_VacVision Environmental, LLC		1
Sign	nature /pe		Date 08/02/2016
Nam	ne Benjamin Roese	Title Managing Member	er
The (Compliance Plan with attachments is a true account ified for Women/Minority Business Enterprises/Sma	of Good Faith Efforts (GFE) made to a II Local Business Enterprises (WMBE/S	chieve the participation goals as SLBE) on the referenced contract:
	ne WMBE/SLBE participation Goal is Met or Exc contractors solicited and all subcontractors to-l		which accurately report all
step	ne WMBE/SLBE participation Goal is Not Achieves already performed. Furthermore, it is understruction based on the veracity and demonstrable (Check applicable boxes below. Must	ood that these GFE requirements at degree of documentation provided	re weighted in the compliance with the bid/proposal:
(1)	Solicited through reasonable and available means the interest of WI solicit this interest within sufficient time to allow the WMBE/SLBEs to interested WMBE/SLBEs. See DMI report forms for sull efforts. Qualifying Remarks: All firms from the process of the second seco	MBE/SLBEs that have the capability to perform the volume or respond. The Bidder or Proposer must take appropriately. See encloses	work of the contract. The Bidder or Proposer must priate steps to follow up initial solicitations with discussions and supplemental data on solicitation.
(2)	Provided interested WMBE/SLBEs with adequate, specific scope intimely manner to assist them in responding to the requested-scope is used. ■ Qualifying Remarks: Bid Documents we	formation about the plans, specifications, and require identified by bidder/proposer for the solicitation.	ements of the contract, including addenda, in a See enclosed actual solicitations
(3)	Negotiated in good faith with interested WMBE/SLBEs that have substant addresses, and telephone numbers of WMBE/SLBEs that were solic and specifications for the work selected for subcontracting; and evid costs involved in soliciting and using subcontractors is not a sufficient are reasonable. Bidders are not required to accept excessive quote DMI Utilized Forms for sub-(contractor/consultar and negotiations are limited to clarifications of scott Qualifying Remarks: Only no-bid responses were	bmitted bids (e.g. adjusted quantities or scale). Docu cited; the date of each such solicitation; a description tence as to why agreements could not be reached with reason for a bidder/proposer's failure to meet goal is in order to meet the goal. nt) reflect genuine negotiations This poer/specifications and qualifications.	mentation of negotiation must include the names, not the information provided regarding the plans ith WMBE/SLBEs to perform the work. Additional is or achieve participation, as long as such costs is project is an RFQ/RFP in nature See enclosed documentation
(4)	Not rejecting WMBE/SLBEs as being unqualified without justification membership in specific groups, organizations / associations and pol Not applicable. See attached justification for	n based on a thorough investigation of their capabiliti itical or social affiliations are not legitimate causes for	ies. The WMBE/SLBEs standing within its industry or rejecting or not soliciting bids to meet the goals.
(5)	Made scope(s) of work available to WMBE/SLBE subcontractors an WMBE/SLBE subcontractors and suppliers, so as to facilitate meetir work or trade without restriction to a pre-determine	ng the goal. Sub-Contractors were allow	ved to bid on their own choice of
(6)	Made good faith efforts, despite the ability or desire of Bidder/Propo to self-perform the work of a contract must demonstrate good faith e submitting bids/proposals and were solicited on work to	efforts if the goal has not been met. Sub-Contrypically self-performed by the prime.	ractors were not prohibited from Qualifying Remarks:
(7)	Segmented portions of the work to be performed by WMBE/SLBEs is breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units (querestriction to a pre-determined portion. Sub-Casolicited on work typically self-performed by the property of the self-performed by the self-performed by the property of the self-performed by the se	uantities/scale) to facilitate WMBE/SLBE participation ontractors were allowed to bid on their ontractors <u>were not prohibited</u> from su	be met. This includes, where appropriate, n, even when the Bidder/Proposer might otherwise own choice of work or trade without
(8)	We solicited the entire scope Made efforts to assist interested WMBE/SLBEs in obtaining bonding See enclosed documentation on initiatives under No solicited sub contractors	ertaken and methods to accomplish.	
(9)	Made efforts to assist interested WMBE/SLBEs in obtaining necessa acceptable mentor-protégé program. See enclosed docu No solicited sub contractors	ary equipment, supplies, materials, or related assista mentation of initiatives and/or agreems requested assistance.	ents. Qualifying Remarks:
(10)	Effectively used the services of the City and other organizations that See enclosed documentation. The following seems of the City and other organizations and the City and other organizations are considered as the City and other organizations and the City and other organizations are considered.	t provide assistance in the recruitment and placemer	nt of WMBE/SLBEs.
Note	: Provide any unsolicited information that will support the	e Bid/RFP Compliance Evaluation. Nam	ned Documents Are:



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.:		wide Boxculvert Rehabilitatio			at at	
	me: VacVision Environmental, LLC	Address: 10200 US H				
Federal ID: 20	0-5007200 Phone: (813) 626-0700	Fax: (813) 626-0777	Emai	benroese@v	ac-vision.con	n
[] No Firms [] No Firms ✓ See attac Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for co were contacted or solicited for this co were contacted because: thed list of additional Firms solicited and MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited	ontract. nd all supplemental in ed including Non-minority	formation /small busine	(List must		this form)
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	(F=Fem. BF BM = HF HM = AF AM = NF NM =	Ownership ale M=Male) African Am. Hispanic Asian Am. Native Am.	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
	Please see attached list of solicit sub-contractors	ed				
	Failure to Co	impleie, S	ign	and :	Subi	nit
	this form wi	th your F	Bid o	r Pro	pus	
	Shall render	the Bid Y	Von-	Resp	ons	ve
	(Do Not	Modify	This	For	n)	

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed: Name/Title: Benjamin Roese - Managing Member Date: 08/02/2016

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.:	16-C-00022 Contract Name: Citywide I	Boxculvert Re	habilitation			
	me: VacVision Environmental, LLC		10200 US Hwy 92 East,	Tampa, FL 336	10	
Federal ID: 20	0-5007200 Phone: (813) 626-0700	Fax: (813)	626-0777 En	nail: benroese	@vac-vision.co	m
[] See attac Note: Forn ✓ No Subco [] No Firms	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completed list of additional Firms Utilized and alm MBD-20 must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utiliontracting/consulting (of any kind) will be are listed to be utilized because:	II supplen ized includi performe	nental information ng Non-minority/sm d on this contrac	n (List mus all businesse t.	<u>es</u>	,
	I Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Tr		Andrew Co. Control Co. Marketon	ASAN EDITIONS PARAMETER IN	come continued	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither	nter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	" for firms Certi	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	iness Enterprise Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %
	None					
	Eailure to Com	plet	s Sign	and	Subi	nit
	this form with	yo.	ir Bid c	r Pr	opos	ai
	Shall render the	e Bi	l Non-	Resp	onsi	ve.
	(Do Not N	lod	ly lhis	For	m)	
Total SLBE U Total WMBE	Utilization \$ 0	% Percen	t WMBE Utilization	of Total Bio	d/Proposal /	Amt. 0 %
	ified that the following information is a true and accura					
Signed:			nin Roese - Managi			02/2016
	Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms Forms must be in			or Proposal N	lon-Respons	sive

MBD 20 rev./effective 02/2016

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 16-C-00022; Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, VacVision Environmental, LLC

(hereinafter called the Principal) and Pl	atte River Insurance Company
States of America, to be paid upon den	Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of principal offices in the City of Middleton, WI, and authorized to do d and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United mand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these
WHEREAS, the Principal is abconstruction of certain facilities for the C	bout to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the ity designated Contract 16-C-00022, Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation.
WHEREAS, the Principal desi otherwise required to accompany this Pr	res to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check oposal.
shall, within twenty (20) days after the deproposal and upon the terms, conditions florida and execute a sufficient and standard percent (100%). Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherword the Principal to comply with any or all the aforesaid City, upon demand, the appenalty, but as liquidated damages.	Inditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal late of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the sand price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, atisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this rise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure II of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to mount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the day of, 2	e Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 0^{16} .
Principal	VacVision Environmental, LLC
• Manager • Manager I	BY /3/2
	TITLE Managing Member
Control of the state of the sta	BY
	TITLE Trevor L McCarthy Attorney-in-Fact
COMPANY A C	
SEAL) JOLY	Trevor L McCarthy
2000 🦸 💅	Producing Agent
LY OBTO J.	
Continue of the state of the st	11470 N 53rd Street, Temple Terrace, FL 33517
	Producing Agent's Address
	Associates Agency Inc
	Name of Agency

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal) non-responsive.

41351690

Secretary

PR-POA (Rev. 07-2015)

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, having its

J	ASON FARQUHAR; TREVOR LOWELL ENNIFER FAVA; BARRY RYAN	MCCARTHY
		f, as surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in
ALL WRITTEN INSTR	RUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO I	EXCEED\$20,000,000
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and se of Directors of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COM		nority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board on the 8th day of January, 2002.
power and authorization to appoint by a Power of Atto obligatory in the nature thereof, one or more vice-presi usual to such offices to the business of the company; attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsim	rney for the purposes only of executing idents, assistant secretaries and attorney the signature of such officers and the stile, and any such power of attorney or in the future with respect to any bond	idually or otherwise, be and they hereby are granted the and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings (s)-in-fact, each appointee to have the powers and dutie eal of the Corporation may be affixed to such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile or undertaking or other writing obligatory in the nature ause, by any of said officers, at any time."
Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the required by the State of Florida Department of Transpor	release of retained percentages and/or f rtation. It is fully understood that conser	agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the final estimates on engineering and construction contract ating to the State of Florida Department of Transportation surety company of any of its obligations under its bond
	prior written personal notice of such inte	agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the ent has been given to the Commissioner – Department of or revocation.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PLATTE RIVER IN its corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested, thi		ese presents to be signed by its officer undersigned and
Gary W. Stumper President Surety & Fidelity Operations STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF DANE S.S.:	SEAL **NEBRASKA**	PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY Stephen J. Sills CEO & President
resides in the County of New York, State of New York,	that he is President of PLATTE RIVE he knows the seal of the said corporation	no being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he R INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation describes; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporational signed his name thereto by like order.
STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF DANE S.S.:	CERTIFICATE	David J. Regele Notary Public, Dane Co., WI My Commission Is Permanent
I, the undersigned, duly elected to the office state. Corporation, authorized to make this certificate, DO H not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution	IEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing n of the Board of Directors, set forth in	
Signed and sealed at the City of Middleton, State of W	Visconsin thisday of	August .2 016
	SEAL	August 2016 antonio Chi

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS PRINTED ON GREEN SHADED BACKGROUND WITH A RED SERIAL NUMBER IN THE UPPER RIGHT HAND

CORNER. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS DOCUMENT CALL, 800-475-4450.



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783 (850) 487-1395

ROESE, BENJAMIN THOMAS
VACVISION ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
2103 S. OCCIDENT STREET
TAMPA FL 33629

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



CUC057159

ISSUED: 08/17/2014

CERT UNDERGROUND & EXCAV CNTR ROESE, BENJAMIN THOMAS VACVISION ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS. Expiration date AUG 31, 2016 L1408170003646

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CUC057159

The UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

ROESE, BENJAMIN THOMAS VACVISION ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 10200 U S 92 EAST TAMPA FL 33610





Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) for at least five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the City of Tampa, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City of Tampa, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Tampa and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract with and to furnish the required Public Construction Bond to the City of Tampa within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award by the City of Tampa to the undersigned so to do.

Dated	gust 2
	VacVision Environmental, LLC
	(Name of Bidder)
	10200 US Hwy 92 East, Tampa, FL 33610
	(Address of Bidder)
	(Signature)
	Managing Member
	(Title)
Where Bid	der is a Corporation:
	Attest:
	Secretary
Statement CO	HTOD MANAGES
AFFIX CORPORA	ATEY O
SEAL	2508 Crimatos
199327	

(ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL)

STATE OF Florida)		
COUNTY OF Hillsborough) SS:)		
For a Corporation:			
STATE OF	a H		
The foregoing instrument was ac of, a has produced	knowledged before me this a corporation, on beha as identification.	of, 20 by alf of the corporation. He/she is personally know	own or
		Notary	
		My Commission Expires:	
For an Individual:			
STATE OF			
The foregoing instrument was ac who is personally known to n	knowledged before me this ne or has produced	of, 20 by as identification.	
		Notary	
		My Commission Expires:	
For a Firm:		:	
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Hillsborough	0		
The foregoing instrument was ac who signed on behalf of the said identification.	knowledged before me this 2nd firm. He/she is personally	of August , 20 16 by Benjamin Roese known or has produced	as
		Shela Hilm	
MY COM	ILA HILSON MISSION #FF029751	Notary	
EXPIRES	September 29, 2017 a aNotaryService.com	My Commission Expires: 09/29/2017	
		09/29/2017	



CITY OF TAMPA

Bob Buckhorn, Mayor

Office of the Chief of Staff

Minority and Small Business Development

DATE:

September 1, 2016

TO:

Michael Chucran, Director, Contract Administration Department

FROM:

Gregory K. Hart, MBD Manager

RE:

SLBE/WMBE Utilization & Solicitation Evaluation

PROJECT:

16-C-00022: Citywide Box Culvert Rehabilitation

LOW BIDDER:

VacVision Environmental, LLC

BID AMOUNT:

\$789,675.00

SLBE/Underutilized-WMBE Subcontract Goal:

13.3%

SLBE/U-WMBE Goal Attainment:

0.0%

Good Faith Effort Compliance:

SUFFICIENT

The Minority and Small Business Development Office evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by VacVision Environmental and determined they complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance by having performed meaningful action steps to solicit SLBE/U-WMBE participation commensurate with the goal. Note: VacVision Environmental is the sole bidder on this project.

Subsequent to MBD completing the GFECP Compliance Review of the bidder's subcontract solicitation/utilization forms (MBD 10-20), VacVision Environmental provided an executed Letter of Intent (LOI) for Jansay Trucking (SLBE/HBE) for \$4,800.00 (or 0.6%). The additional subcontract information was not confirmed in the initial compliance evaluation at bid opening (i.e., Met Compliant Approval). A detailed Compliance Report is attached and should be made a part of the project file.

Note: The subcontract goal is narrowly-tailored (per policy) to target underutilization of affected groups in specific trade/industry categories. Any WMBE/SLBE achievement that was not a variable in calculation of the project-specific goal is considered ancillary. Ancillary participation is counted in the overall participation and may be credited toward meeting the narrowly-tailored goal when underutilization criteria are met.

Compliance Statement: The narrowly-tailored SLBE/U-WMBE subcontract goal was not attained; however, the bidder achieved ancillary participation of 0.6%, of which 0.6% represents HBE. Overall, Total Project Participation is 0.6%.

Ancillary Project Participation Attained

 Certification
 Classification
 Totals

 DUAL
 SLBE/WMBE
 HBE = 0.6%
 0.6%

Gregory K. Hart, CPP

GKH:/GKS Attachment

Cc: Ci

City Attorney (w/a)

Wastewater Department (w/a)

306 E. Jackson St., 5N • Tampa, Florida 33602 • (813) 274-5522 • FAX: (813) 274-5544

